

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN SCHAFFER, a minor,
by his parents and next friends,
JOCELYN AND MARTIN SCHAFFER, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JERRY WEAST, Superintendent of
Montgomery County Public Schools, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

WILLIAM H. HURD*
SIRAN S. FAULDERS
PAIGE S. FITZGERALD
TROUTMAN SANDERS, LLP
1001 Haxall Point
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 697-1478 (phone)
(804) 698-6058 (fax)

MICHAEL J. EIG
HAYLIE M. ISEMAN
MICHAEL J. EIG &
ASSOCIATES, P.C.
5454 Wisconsin Avenue
Chevy Chase, Maryland 20815
(301) 657-1740 (phone)
(301) 657-3843 (fax)

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. MCPS Misreads the Facts.....	1
II. MCPS Fails to Recognize the Principles That Govern Allocation of the Burden of Proof.....	2
III. Under the IDEA, Parents and School Districts Have Equal Standing. Where There Is No Agreement, There Is No IEP and No Official Action to Which a Presumption Can Attach	5
IV. Federalism Concerns Do Not Shield the Local School District from the Burden of Proof	8
V. Neither the Text of the IDEA Nor the 2004 Amendments Support MCPS.....	11
VI. “Policy and Fairness” Require the Burden to be Placed on the School District	14
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alaska Dep't of Envtl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	3, 4
<i>Bank of United States v. Dandridge</i> , 25 U.S. 64 (1827)	7
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	8, 9, 10
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1788 (2005)	1
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Dept. of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985)	10
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	2
<i>Chanda Smith v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , CV 93-7044-RSWL (C.D. Cal. filed 1993).....	19
<i>Corey H. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 900 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	19
<i>Deal v. Hamilton County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 392 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	8
<i>Felix v. Cayetano</i> , No. 93-00367 (D. Haw. filed May 4, 1993).....	18
<i>Florence County Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993)	16
<i>Foster v. District of Columbia Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. CA-82-0095, EHLR 553:520 (D.D.C. Feb. 22, 1982)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)	19
<i>Goldring v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 04-7116, 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 15235 (D.C. Cir. July 26, 2005).....	17
<i>Hall v. Vance County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 774 F.2d 629 (4th Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	10
<i>JH v. Henrico County Sch. Bd.</i> , 395 F.3d 185 (4th Cir. 2005).....	5, 7
<i>Juvelis v. Snider</i> , 68 F.3d 648 (3d Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973)	3
<i>Lascari v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 560 A.2d 1180 (N.J. 1989)	5
<i>Lavine v. Milne</i> , 424 U.S. 577 (1976)	13
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	13, 14
<i>Mills v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 866 (D.D.C. 1972).....	16
<i>National Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	6
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	8, 9, 10
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1992)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tecom, Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 00-475C, 2005 U.S. Claims LEXIS 195 (Fed. Cl. June 27, 2005)	6
<i>United States v. Bacto-Unidisk</i> , 394 U.S. 784 (1969)	14
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 291 U.S. 217 (1934)	5
<i>United States v. Chemical Found., Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926)	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND FEDERAL STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5	10
5 U.S.C. § 556(d)	12
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(B)(i)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(a)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(7)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1415(c)(2)(A)	15
20 U.S.C. § 1415(c)(2)(C)	15
20 U.S.C. § 1415(c)(2)(D)	15
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)	10
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(B)	15
20 U.S.C. § 1415(g)	9
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)(II)	13
20 U.S.C. § 1415(j)	4, 5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(k)(2)(A)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
20 U.S.C. § 1415(k)(6)(B)(i).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2639(a)(1)	6, 12
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3)	19
REGULATIONS	
34 C.F.R. Part 300, App. A	5
OTHER	
2 J. Strong, <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> , § 337 (5th ed. 1999).....	4
9 J. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> § 2486 (3d ed. 1940)	3
9 J. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> § 2486 (J. Chadbourn rev. ed. 1981).....	3
Henri E. Cauvin, <i>Some Parents Push for Alternative to D.C.’s Special-Ed</i> , Washington Post, June 12, 2005, at C-13	20
Consortium for Appropriate Dispute Resolution in Special Education, <i>Dispute Resolution National Summary Statistics for School Year 2002-2003: Hearings</i> (Apr. 20, 2005)	14
Hawaii Dep’t of Education, “About Us” available at http://doe.k12.hi.us	11
Nick Anderson, <i>Maryland Seeks Role in Special-Ed For Baltimore</i> , Washington Post, July 26, 2005, at B-04	19
